in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in confirmity with previous GAAP. The Company
made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:
-Investment in Equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI
-Impairment of financial asset based on expected credit loss model.

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial asset
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investments in debt instruments) on the basis of the
facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17 109

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS ( as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015)
(i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3  17,175.31   -   17,175.31
Capital work-in-progress 3  10,701.33   -   10,701.33
Intangible assets 4  19.61   -   19.61
Financial assets   -
   (i)  Investments  5(a)(i)  -   -   -
  (ii)  Loans  5(c)  2.04   2.04
 (iii)  Other financial assets  5(e)  873.85   (463.25)  410.59
Deferred tax assets (net) 6  (2,271.33)  2,738.52   467.19
Other non-current assets 7  843.39   -   843.39
Total Non-current assets   27,344.19   2,275.27   29,619.46
Current assets
Inventories 8  8,180.55   -   8,180.55
Financial assets
 (i)  Investments  5(a)(ii)  3.64   2.25   5.89
 (ii)  Trade receivables 5(b)  4,016.92   -   4,016.92
 (iii)  Cash and cash equivalents  5(d)(i)  27,936.19   38.56   27,974.74
 (iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above  5(d)(ii)  32.72   -   32.72
 (v)  Loans  5(c)  16.45   -   16.45
 (vi)  Other financial assets  5(e)  8.10   -   8.10
Current tax asset(net) 9  355.63   355.63
Other current assets 10  7,147.69   (2,799.02)  4,348.67
Total Current assets   47,697.89   (2,758.21)  44,939.67
TOTAL ASSETS   75,042.08   (482.95)  74,559.13
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   11(a)  1,272.82   -   1,272.82
Other equity
(i) Equity component of compund financial instruments
(ii) Reserves & Surplus 11(b)  54,658.58   436.22   55,094.79
Equity attributable to shareholders   55,931.40   436.22   56,367.62
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  12(a)  6,144.59   (204.34)  5,940.25
Employee benefit obligations 13  227.48   -   227.48
Government grants 14  -   175.28   175.28
Total Non-current liabilities   6,372.07   (29.06)  6,343.01
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  12(b)  2,823.51   -   2,823.51
(ii) Trade payables  12(c)  4,389.08   -   4,389.08
(iii) Other financial liabilities  12(d)  3,832.91   -   3,832.91
Employee benefit obligations 13  1,281.42   (919.17)  362.25
Government grants 14  -   29.06   29.06
Other current liabilities 15  411.68   -   411.68
Total current liabilities   12,738.60   (890.10)  11,848.50
TOTAL LIABILITIES   19,110.68   (919.17)  18,191.51
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   75,042.08   (482.95)  74,559.13

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind ASNote No.

110 SUVEN
LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3  30,505.64   -   30,505.64
Capital work-in-progress 3  719.73   -   719.73
Intangible assets 4  29.70   -   29.70
Financial assets   -
  (i) Investments  5(a)(i)  2,305.15   -   2,305.15
 (ii) Loans  5(c)  1.92   1.92
(iii) Other financial assets  5(e)  474.98   26.08   501.06
Deferred tax assets (net) 6  (3,442.81)  3,940.44   497.63
Other non-current assets 7  113.45   -   113.45
Total Non-current assets   30,707.76   3,966.52   34,674.28
Current assets
Inventories 8  8,346.44   -   8,346.44
Financial assets
(i) Investments  5(a)(ii)  3.64   1.67   5.31
(ii) Trade receivables 5(b)  5,356.49   -   5,356.49
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  5(d)(i)  23,978.77   6.16   23,984.93
(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above  5(d)(ii)  85.02   -   85.02
(v) Loans  5(c)  11.52   -   11.52
(vi)  Other financial assets  5(e)  34.79   (32.24)  2.55
Current tax asset(net) 9  446.03   -   446.03
Other current assets 10  8,405.70   (3,940.82)  4,464.88
Total Current assets   46,668.40   (3,965.23)  42,703.17
TOTAL ASSETS   77,376.16   1.29   77,377.45
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   11(a)  1,272.82   -   1,272.82
Other equity
(i) Equity component of compund financial instruments
(ii) Reserves & Surplus 11(b)  61,091.58   (17.16)  61,074.42
Equity attributable to shareholders   62,364.41   (17.16)  62,347.24
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  12(a)  4,322.66   (158.83)  4,163.83
Employee benefit obligations 13  239.49   -   239.49
Government grants 14  -   148.21   148.21
Total Non-current liabilities   4,562.15   (10.61)  4,551.54
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  12(b)  2,416.36   -   2,416.36
(ii) Trade payables  12(c)  3,560.49   -   3,560.49
(iii) Other financial liabilities  12(d)  3,588.95   -   3,588.95
Employee benefit obligations 13  274.50   -   274.50
Government grants 14  -   29.06   29.06
Other current liabilities 15  609.30   -   609.30
Total current liabilities   10,449.60   29.06   10,478.67
TOTAL LIABILITIES   15,011.76   18.45   15,030.21
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   77,376.16   1.29   77,377.45

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind ASNote No.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17 111

Total Equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  62,364.41   55,931.40
Adjustments:
Provision for dividend and dividend distribution tax reversed  -   919.17
Fair valuation of quoted investments in mutual funds  1.67   2.25
QIP expenses adjusted against equity  -   (484.68)
Deferred tax on GAAP adjustments  (0.39)  (0.52)
Borrowings carried at amortized cost  158.83   -
Deferred income recognised in P&L on government grants  (177.28)  -
Total adjustments  (17.16)  436.22
Total Equity as per Ind AS  62,347.24   56,367.62

31 March, 2017

(iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

(iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015

Operations
Revenue from operations 16  49,952.24   75.95   50,028.18
Other income 17(a)  307.76   26.49   334.25
Other gains/losses-net 17(b)  1,595.11   -   1,595.11
Total Income   51,855.11   102.43   51,957.54
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 18  17,845.37   -   17,845.37
Changes in inventories of work-in-progress,
stock-in-trade
and finished goods 19  (1,205.21)  -   (1,205.21)
Manufacturing expenses 20  7,446.06   7,446.06
Excise duty   -   75.95   75.95
Employee benefits expense 21  4,163.59   (69.16)  4,094.43
Research & Development Expenses 22  6,217.41   6,217.41
Finance costs 23  541.70   45.51   587.21
Depreciation and amortization expense 24  1,749.71   -   1,749.71
Other expenses 25  3,049.75   (484.68)  2,565.07
Total Expenses   39,808.38   (432.38)  39,376.00
Profit before exeptional items   12,046.73   534.81   12,581.54
Income tax expense
-Current tax 26  2,577.07   -   2,577.07
-Deferred tax 26  (30.31)  23.80   (6.51)
-Previous year tax   2.99   -   2.99
Total tax expense   2,549.75   23.80   2,573.55
Profit from operations   9,496.98   511.01   10,007.99
Other Comprehensive income   -   45.22   45.22
Total comprehensive income   9,496.98   465.79   9,962.76

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind ASNote No.

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

31 March, 2016Particulars

112 SUVEN
LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP   9,496.98
Adjustments:
Deferred income recognised in P&L on government grants   27.07
Borrowings carried at amortized cost   (45.51)
QIP expenses adjusted   484.68
Fair valuation of quoted investments in mutual funds   (0.58)
Remeasurement of post employement benefit   45.22
Tax effect of adjustments   0.13
Total Adjustments   511.01

[…]

dividends are recognised when the same is approved by the shareholders in the general meeting. Accoridngly, the liability for proposed dividend
and tax thereon of ` Nil as at March 31, 2016 ( April 01, 2015- ` 919.17 Lakhs) included under provisions have been reversed with corresponding
adjustment to retained earnings. Consequently, the total equity increased by an equivalent amount.

3: Excise duty
Under the previous GAAP, revenue from sale of products was presented exclusive of excise duty. Under Ind AS, revenue from sale of goods is
presented inclusive of excise duty. The excise duty paid is presented inclusive of excise duty. The excise duty paid is presented on the face of the
statement of profit and loss as part of expenses. This change has resulted in an increase in total revenue and total expenses for the year ended
March 31, 2016 by `75.95 Lakhs. There is no impact on the total equity and profit.

4: Remeasurements of post-employement benefit obligations
Under Ind AS, remeasurements i.e.  Acturial gains and losses and the return on plan assets , excluding amounts included in the net interest expense
on the net defined benefit liability are recognised in other comprehensive income instead of profit or loss. Under the previous GAAP, these
remeasurements were forming part of the profit or loss for the year. As a result of this change, the profit for the year ended March 31, 2016
decreased by ` 45.22 Lakhs. There is no impact on the total equity as at March 31 2016.

(v) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

(vi) Impact of Ind AS adoption on the cash flow statements for the year ended March 31, 2016

Net cash flow  from operating activities   9,219.90   238.16   8,981.74
Net cash flow  from investing activities   (6,192.87)  (27.54)  (6,165.33)
Net cash flow  from financing activities   (6,984.44)  (178.22)  (6,806.22)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (3,957.42)  32.39   (3,989.81)
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015   27,936.19   (38.56)  27,974.74
Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016   23,978.77   (6.16)  23,984.93

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

31 March, 2016

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17 113

5: Retained Earnings
Retained earnings as at April 01, 2015 has been adjusted consequent to the above Ind AS transition adjustments.

6: Other comprehensive income
Under Ind AS, all items  of income and expense recognized in a period should be included in the profit or loss for the period, unless a standard
requires or permits otherwise. Items of income and expense that are not recognised in profit or loss but are shown in the statement of profit or

[…]

in accordance with previous GAAP(after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those
estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at April 01, 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in confirmity with previous GAAP. The Company
made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

Investment in Equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI
Impairment of financial asset based on expected credit loss model.

A.2.2 Classification and measurement of financial asset
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets(investments in debt instruments) on the basis of the facts
and circumstances that exist on the date of transition to Ind AS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17 163

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS ( as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015)
(i) Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1 April 2015)

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3  17,175.31   -   17,175.31
Capital work-in-progress 3  10,701.33   -   10,701.33
Intangible assets 4  19.61   -   19.61
Financial assets
   (i)  Investments  5(a)(i)  -   -   -
  (ii)  Loans  5(c)  2.04   2.04
 (iii)  Other financial assets  5(e)  873.85   (463.25)  410.59
Deferred tax assets (net) 6  (2,271.33)  2,738.52   467.19
Other non-current assets 7  843.39   -   843.39
Total Non-current assets   27,344.19   2,275.27   29,619.46
Current assets
Inventories 8  8,180.55   -   8,180.55
Financial assets
 (i) Investments  5(a)(ii)  3.64   2.25   5.89
 (ii) Trade receivables 5(b)  4,016.92   -   4,016.92
 (iii) Cash and cash equivalents  5(d)(i)  27,936.19   38.56   27,974.74
 (iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above  5(d)(ii)  32.72   -   32.72
 (v) Loans  5(c)  16.45   -   16.45
 (vi)  Other financial assets  5(e)  8.10   -   8.10
Current tax asset(net) 9  355.63   355.63
Other current assets 10  7,147.69   (2,799.02)  4,348.67
Total Current assets   47,697.89   (2,758.21)  44,939.67
TOTAL ASSETS   75,042.08   (482.95)  74,559.13
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   11(a)  1,272.82   -   1,272.82
Other equity
(i) Equity component of compund financial instruments
(ii) Reserves & Surplus 11(b)  54,658.58   436.22   55,094.79
(iii) Other reserves
Equity attributable to shareholders   55,931.40   436.22   56,367.62
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  12(a)  6,144.59   (204.34)  5,940.25
Employee benefit obligations 13  227.48   -   227.48
Government grants 14  -   175.28   175.28
Total Non-current liabilities   6,372.07   (29.06)  6,343.01
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  12(b)  2,823.51   -   2,823.51
(ii) Trade payables  12(c)  4,389.08   -   4,389.08
(iii) Other financial liabilities  12(d)  3,832.91   -   3,832.91
Employee benefit obligations 13  1,281.42   (919.17)  362.25
Government grants 14  -   29.06   29.06
Other current liabilities 15  411.68   -   411.68
Total current liabilities   12,738.60   (890.10)  11,848.50
TOTAL LIABILITIES   19,110.68   (919.17)  18,191.51
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   75,042.08   (482.95)  74,559.13

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind ASNotes

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

164 SUVEN
LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

(ii) Reconciliation of equity as at March 31, 2016

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3  30,505.64   -   30,505.64
Capital work-in-progress 3  717.73   -   717.73
Intangible assets 4  29.70   -   29.70
Financial assets
   (i) Investments  5(a)(i)  7.05   -   7.05
  (ii) Loans  5(c)  1.92   1.92
 (iii) Other financial assets  5(e)  474.98   26.08   501.06
Deferred tax assets (net) 6  (3,442.81)  3,940.44   497.63
Other non-current assets 7  113.45   -   113.45
Total Non-current assets   28,407.66   3,966.52   32,374.18
Current assets
Inventories 8  8,346.44   -   8,346.44
Financial assets
(i) Investments  5(a)(ii)  3.64   1.67   5.31
(ii) Trade receivables 5(b)  5,356.49   -   5,356.49
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  5(d)(i)  24,048.71   6.16   24,054.87
(iv)  Bank balances other than (iii) above  5(d)(ii)  85.02   -   85.02
(v) Loans  5(c)  11.52   -   11.52
(vi)  Other financial assets  5(e)  34.79   (32.24)  2.55
Current tax asset(net) 9  446.03   -   446.03
Other current assets 10  8,407.70   (3,940.82)  4,466.88
Total Current assets   46,740.34   (3,965.23)  42,775.11
TOTAL ASSETS   75,148.00   1.29   75,149.29
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital   11(a)  1,272.82   -   1,272.82
Other equity
(i) Equity component of compund financial instruments
(ii) Reserves & Surplus 11(b)  58,268.46   (17.16)  58,251.29
(iii)  Foreign Exchange Translation Reserve 11(b)  4.36   4.36
Equity attributable to shareholders   59,545.64   (17.16)  59,528.48

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings  12(a)  4,322.66   (158.83)  4,163.83
Employee benefit obligations 13  239.49   -   239.49
Government grants 14  -   148.21   148.21
Total Non-current liabilities   4,562.15   (10.61)  4,551.54
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Borrowings  12(b)  2,416.36   -   2,416.36
(ii) Trade payables  12(c)  3,560.49   -   3,560.49
(iii) Other financial liabilities  12(d)  4,179.54   -   4,179.54
Employee benefit obligations 13  274.50   -   274.50
Government grants 14  -   29.06   29.06
Other current liabilities 15  609.30   -   609.30
Total current liabilities   11,040.20   29.06   11,069.26
TOTAL LIABILITIES   15,602.36   18.45   15,620.80
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   75,148.00   1.29   75,149.29

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind ASNote No.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

ANNUAL REPORT
2016-17 165

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

1 April, 2015
Total Equity(shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  59,545.64   55,931.40
Adjustments:
Provision for dividend and dividend distribution tax reversed  -   919.17
Fair valuation of quoted investments in mutual funds  1.67   2.25

Deferred tax on GAAP adjustments  (0.39)  (0.52)
Borrowings carried at amortized cost  158.83   -
Deferred income recognised in P&L on government grants  (177.28)  -
Total adjustments  (17.16)  436.22

Total Equity as per Ind AS  59,528.48   56,367.62

31 March, 2016Particulars

(iii) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

(iv) Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and April 01, 2015

Particulars Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind ASNote No.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
(All amounts in Indian Rupees in lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Operations
Revenue from operations 16  49,952.24   75.95   50,028.18
Other income 17(a)  307.76   26.49   334.25
Other gains/losses-net 17(b)  1,595.11   -   1,595.11
Total Income   51,855.11   102.43   51,957.54

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 18  17,845.37   -   17,845.37
Changes in inventories of work-in-progress,
stock-in-trade and finished goods 19  (1,205.21)  -   (1,205.21)
Manufacturing expenses 20  7,446.06  -   7,446.06
Excise duty   -   75.95   75.95
Employee benefits expense 21  4,163.59   (69.16)  4,094.43
Research & Development Expenses 22  9,035.16   -   9,035.16
Finance costs 23  542.11   45.51   587.63
Depreciation and amortization expense 24  1,749.71   -   1,749.71
Other expenses 25  3,054.71   (484.68)  2,570.03
Total Expenses   42,631.50   (432.38)  42,199.13

Profit before exeptional items   9,223.60   534.81   9,758.41
Income tax expense
-Current tax 26  2,577.07   -   2,577.07
-Deferred tax 26  (30.31)  23.80   (6.51)
-Previous year tax   2.99   -   2.99
Total tax expense   2,549.75   23.80   2,573.55
Profit from operations   6,673.85   511.01   7,184.86
Other Comprehensive income   -   45.22   45.22
Total comprehensive income   6,673.85   465.79   7,139.64

166 SUVEN
LIFE SCIENCES LIMITED

Ind AS

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP   6,673.85
Adjustments:
Deferred income recognised in P&L on government grants   27.07
Borrowings carried at amortized cost   (45.51)

Fair valuation of quoted investments in mutual funds   (0.58)
Remeasurement of post employement benefit   45.22
Tax effect of adjustments   0.13
Total Adjustments   511.01
Profit after tax as per Ind As   7,184.86
Other Comprehensive Income   (45.22)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS   7,139.64

Particulars

C: Notes to first-time adoption:

1: Fair valuation of investments